PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	BMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			to correct an error in cover sheet previously recorded at reel 029703, frame 0237; to correct the spelling of the receiving party name	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	A			
		Name	Execution Date	
Maitland Craig Mackenzie			01/12/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: EVO		NDUSTRIES, INC.		
Street Address: 7199	9 S. Conwa	y Rd., Suite 100		
City: Orla	ndo			
State/Country: FLO	RIDA			
Postal Code: 3281	12			
Property Type Application Number: 1374889		3748891	Number	
Application Number: 13748891				
CORRESPONDENCE DAT	A			
	80132817			
		lail when the fax attempt is u	insuccessful.	
Phone: 8015339800 Facelly shoring@uniferration				
Email: nbarrigar@wnlaw.com Correspondent Name: Workman Nydegger				
Address Line 1: 60 E South Temple				
Address Line 2:	dress Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower			
ddress Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		19793.212.1.1	19793.212.1.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Justin J. Cassell	Justin J. Cassell	
Signature:		/Justin J. Cassell/	/Justin J. Cassell/	
		Date: 07/22/2013		
Date:		07/22/2013		

Total Attachments: 6
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page1.tif
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page2.tif
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page3.tif
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page4.tif
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page5.tif
source=19793_212_1_1_Corrected_Assignment#page6.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TY	PE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE	NCE: ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PAI	CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name Execution Date			
MAITLAND CRAIG MACKENZIE			01/12/2012	2
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	EVOLUTION INDUSTIRES, INC. EVOLUTION INDUSTRIES, INC.			
Street Address:	7199 S. CONWAY RD., SUITE 100			
City:	ORLANDO			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	32812			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Num	ber:	13748891		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 7035715692				
Email: mail@baconthomas.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondent Name: Bacon & Thomas, PLLC				
Address Line 1:	625 Slaters Lane			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:				

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=9PCOYSF6QUHV-2065 PATENT 1/28/2013 REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0617

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MACK3005C/JJC		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL		
Signature:	/Justin J. Cassell/		
Date: 01/28/2013			
Total Attachments: 4 source=MACK3005C_Assign#page1.tif source=MACK3005C_Assign#page2.tif source=MACK3005C_Assign#page3.tif source=MACK3005C_Assign#page4.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
EPAS ID: PAT224933 Receipt Date: 01/28/2013 Fee Amount: \$40	0		

<u>Return to home page</u> Start another assignment from the same template

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made as of January 12, 2012 between Maitland Craig MacKenzie, an individual ("Assignor"), and Evolution Industries, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has legal title to one or more inventions described in the following patent applications:

U.S. Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	60/898,857	02/01/2007	Prosthetic and orthotic liners, sleeves, and associated methods
United States	12/011,579	01/28/2008	Prosthetic and orthotic liners/sleeves with surfaces having a roughness or reduced coefficient of friction, and related methods
United States	61/135,285	07/18/2008	Flexion enhancement member for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	12/460,351	7/18/2009	Flexion enhancement member for prosthetic or orthotic liner or sleeve and associated methods
United States	61/214,302	4/22/2009	Vacuum reservoir arrangement and electronic pump system, including integrated seal plate and pump/electronics housing, for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,319	9/26/2008	Vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,320	9/26/2008	Mounting plate system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,321	9/26/2008	Vacuum reservoir plate system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	12/586,673	9/25/2009	Mounting plate system, vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/205,513	1/21/2009	Expulsion liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0619

U.S. Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	12/657,454	9/25/2009	Expulsion liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods
United States	61/205,512	1/21/2009	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	12/657,468	1/21/2010	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	61/455,179	10/15/2010	Socket system including a vacuum liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods
United States	13/317,279	10/13/2011	Socket system including a vacuum liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods

PCT and Foreign Patent Applications

PCT	PCT/US2009/05341 9/25/2009	Mounting plate system, vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
PCT	PCT/US2010/000143 1/21/2010	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and related Methods

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interests in and to said patent applications ("Applications"), which include any and all subject matter disclosed therein and derivations thereof ("Inventions"), any and all Letters Patent issued, any pending or expired U.S. Patent Applications, and any PCT and Foreign Patent Applications therefore.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that each of the Applications and Inventions is owned solely and exclusively by Assignor, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances or right or interest of any third party;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into that would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Inventions, including, without limitation, all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of Assignee, will be delivered to Assignee immediately upon request;

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0620 ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries including assisting with the preparation of any application relating to the Inventions;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist or request any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein;

ASSIGNOR does hereby release and forever discharge Assignee from any and all claims, including, but not limited to, any debts, liabilities, damages, and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature relating to the Inventions, whether or not known, suspected and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist, or may have existed prior to the date of this assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, and for the further consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said Applications and Inventions, throughout the world, and any other intellectual property rights in the Inventions including, but not limited to, any patent rights, and any patent application(s), claiming priority thereto, that have been or may hereafter be filed, including, but not limited to, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and substitutions thereof, and any right, tille and interest Assignor may have in provisional applications for which said Applications claim priority, and any and all PCT and Foreign Patent Applications for said Inventions and all international priority rights associated therewith, and any and all Letters Patents issued therefrom, and Assignor hereby conveys all of Assignor's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such Applications, including, but not limited to, any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this Assignment.

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.)

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

Maitland Cruig Mackenzie

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE

I hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared Maitland Craig MacKenzie, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged before me that he executed the same, and that I relied upon the following identification of the abovenamed person: <u>Mark hand Craig MacKenzie</u>

Witness my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this 12th day of January 2012.

NOTARY STAMP/SEAL



Render to Markan have

Notary Signature

My Commission Expires: 10 - 29-2015

14076%0

RECORDED: 07/22/2013

4